ORDERNO: 942 176

ENTERED: MAY 18 2012

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON
UE 242
In the Matter of
ORDER
IDAHO POWER COMPANY,

2012 Annual Power Cost Update.

DISPOSITION: STIPULATION ADOPTED; ANNUAL POWER COST
UPDATE ACKNOWLEDGED

In this order, we adopt a stipulation that resolves all issues related to Idaho Power
Company’s 2012 Annual Power Cost Update. The stipulation updates the company’s net
power supply expense and results in new rates effective June 1, 2012. These new rates
will result in an average increase of 4.03 percent for Idaho Power’s customers in Oregon.

I. BACKGROUND

In Order No. 08-238, this Commission approved a Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism
(PCAM) and an Annual Power Cost Update (APCU) for Idaho Power to allow the
company the greater ability to recover net power supply expenses in a timely manner.
The APCU, at issue in this proceeding, is an automatic adjustment clause to prospectively
update Idaho Power’s net power supply expenses included in rates for its Oregon
customers.

The APCU has two components—the October Update and the March Forecast. The
October Update contains the company’s forecasted net power supply expense reflected
on a normalized and unit basis for an April through March test period. The March
Forecast contains the company’s net power supply expense based upon updated actual
forecasted conditions.

The APCU’s revenue requirement is allocated to individual customer classes on the basis
of the total generation-related revenue requirement approved in the company’s last
general rate case. Idaho Power adjusts its base rates to reflect changes in revenue
requirement related to the October Update, while the rates resulting from the March
Forecast are listed on Schedule 55. The rates associated with the October Update and the
March Forecast become effective on June 1 of each year.



ORDERNO: 1% 176

II. 2012 APCU

On October 20, 2011, Idaho Power filed testimony and exhibits in support of its 2012
APCU. The October Update included updated plant capacities for all company owned
resources, updated sales and load forecasts, changes in natural gas and coal prices, and
expenses related to contracts entered into pursuant to the Public Utility Regulatory
Policies Act of 1978 (PURPA). The October Update also included the costs and benefits
associated with Idaho Power’s new Langley Gulch power plant—a 300 megawatt (MW)
combined-cycle natural gas plant that is currently under construction.

On March 22,2012, Idaho Power filed its 2012 March Forecast, which consisted of direct
testimony describing the company’s updated estimate of the expected net power supply
expense. In the March Forecast, the company updated fuel prices, forecast normalized
sales and loads, forecast hydro generation, known power purchases and sales, and the
forward price curve. The March Forecast included significantly greater PURPA
expenses—an increase of nearly 50 percent over last year’s March Forecast.

Combining the October Update and the March Forecast, Idaho Power reports a unit cost
of $20.77 per megawatt-hour (MWh), which is $2.79 per MWh more than last $17.98 per
MWh adopted in the company’s 2011 APCU.

The Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon (CUB) and Commission Staff participated as
parties in this proceeding. In opening testimony, Staff identified that the large increase in
purchases required under PURPA accounted for approximately 70 percent of the increase
in Idaho Power’s net power supply expense. Staff further identified an increased in Idaho
Power’s load growth and coal costs as other factors contributing to the increased costs.

Following the filing of testimony and settlement discussions, the parties reached informal
resolution of all issues. On May 4, 2011, Idaho Power, CUB, and Staff jointly submitted
a stipulation resolving all issues among the parties which resulted in a revised APCU,
updating the company’s net power supply expense and resulting in new rates, to be
effective June 1, 2012. The stipulation is attached as Appendix A. Motions filed by
Idaho Power, CUB, and Staff to admit the prefiled testimony and stipulation into the
record are hereby granted.

IL. STIPULATION

The parties agree to a unit cost of $20.76 per MWh, which is one cent less than the
amount calculated by the company by combining the revised 2012 October Update and
March Forecast. This amount excludes the costs and benefits associated with the
Langley Gulch power plant, which the company agreed to remove because the plant is
not scheduled to be online until part way through the test period.

The parties also agree that the calculation of the agreed upon unit cost is correct and in
conformance with the methodology adopted in Order No. 08-238, and that the resulting
rates are fair, just, and reasonable.



ORDER NO:

i2 176
. DISCUSSION

We have reviewed the testimony and supporting exhibits in this case, the stipulation and
the joint explanatory brief. Based on that review, we find that the stipulated unit of
$20.76 per MWh conforms to the methodology adopted in Order No. 08-238. We further
find that Idaho Power’s allocation methodology conforms to the methodology adopted in
Order No. 10-191.

Based on those findings, we conclude that the rates resulting from the terms of the
stipulation are just and reasonable, and should be made effective on June 1, 2012. These
new rates will result in an average increase of 4.03 percent for Idaho Power’s customers
in Oregon.

IV. ORDER
IT IS ORDERED that:
1. The stipulation filed by Idaho Power Company, the Citizens’ Utility Board of
Oregon, and the Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon, attached as
Appendix A, is adopted.

2. The 2012 Annual Power Cost Update is acknowledged as being in compliance
with the Commission’s rules and prior decisions.

3. Idaho Power Company must file new tariffs consistent with this order to be

effective no earlier than June 1, 2012. Advice No. 12-08 is permanently
suspended.

Made, entered and effective MAY 18 2012

-
5%%?’\' (( - mft/z/‘\u_

Susan K. Ackerman
Commissioner

Uskeiphen N W Levm
Sfephen M. Bloom*~
Commissioner

A party may request reheann'g*‘iéré réconsideration of this order pursuant to ORS 756.561. A
request for rehearing or reconsideration must be filed with the Commission within 60 days



S

ORDER NO: i?7 176

of the date of service of this order. The request must comply with the requirements in
OAR 860-014-0095. A copy of any such request must also be served on each party to the
proceeding as provided by OAR 860-013-0070(2). A party may appeal this order by filing a
petidon for review with the Court of Appeals in compliance with ORS 183.480-183.484.



=2
1
=2
-~y
Oy

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

—

OF OREGON

2 UE 242

3

4 In the Matter of:

STIPULATION
5 Idaho Power Company’s 2012 Annual
Power Cost Update

6

7 This Stipulation resolves all issues among the parties to this Stipulation related to

8 Idaho Power Company’s (‘ldaho Power” or “Company”) 2012 Annual Power Cost Update

9 (*APCU") filed pursuant to Order No. 08-238." The APCU updates the Company’s net power
10  supply expenée and results in new rates, to be effective June 1, 2012.
11 PARTIES
12 1.  The parties to this Stipulation are Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon

13 (“Staff’), the Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon (CUB) and [daho Power Company (together, the
14  “Stipulating Parties”).

15 BACKGROUND

16 2. Pursuant to Order No. 08-238, ldaho Power annually updates its net power
17 supply expense included in rates through an automatic adjustment clause, the APCU. The
18 APCU is comprised of two components—an “October Update” and a “March Forecast.” The
19  October Update contains the Company’s forecasted net power supply expense reflected on a
20 normalized and unit basis for an April through March test period. The March Forecast cdntains
21 the Company’s net power supply expense based upon updated actual forecasted conditions.
22  Pursuant to Order No. 10-1912 the Company allocates the APCU revenue requirement to

23

" Re Idaho Power Company’s Application for Authority to Implement a Power Cost Adjustment
Mechanism, Docket UE 195, Order No. 08-238 {Apr. 28, 2008).

25 ? Re Idaho Power Company’s 2010 Annuaj Power Cost Update, Docket UE 214, Order No. 10-191
(May 24, 2010).
26

24

Page1 - STIPULATION: UE 242

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 12



12 176

1 individual customer classes on the basis of the total generation-related revenue requirement

2 approved in the Company’s last general rate case, instead of the previous equal cents per
3 kWh approved in Order No. 08-238. Order No. 10-191 also directs the Company to adjust its
4 base rates to reflect changes in revenue requirement related to the October Update, while the
5 rates resulting from the March Forecast are listed on Schedule 55. The rates associated with
6 the October Update and the March Forecast become effective on June 1 of each year.

7 3. On October 20, 2011, Idaho Power filed testimony and exhibits for the 2012

8 APCU (“2012 October Update”).® Pursuant to Order No. 08-238 the 2012 October Update

9 updated the following variables: loads, fuel prices, transportation costs, maintenance rates,
10 heat rates, and forced outage rates for thermal plants.* The test period for the 2012 October
11 Update was April 2012 through March 2013 and included updated plant capacities for all
12 Company owned resources and updated sales and load forecast.” The 2012 October Update
13 specifically accounted for changes in natural gas and coal prices, generation and expenses
14 related to contracts entered into pursuant to the Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978
15 (*PURPA”), and the addition of the Company’s Special Contract with Hoku Materials, Inc.
16 (“Hoku”).® The 2012 October Update also included the costs and benefits associated with the
17 Company’s new Langley Guich power plant, which is a 300 megawatt (“MW”) combined-cycle
18 natural gas plant that is currently under construction. ldaho Power anticipates that the plant
19  will be online in July 2012.7
20 4. The 2012 October Update resulted in a cost per unit of $19.07 per megawatt-

21 hour (*MWh”).2 During discovery Idaho Power discovered an error in how it had calculated its

22 See idaho Power/100.

23 *Idaho Power/100, Wright/2.
24 ° ldaho Power/100, Wright/2.
® Idaho Power/100, Wright/2-6.
" Idaho Power/100, Wright/3.
26 ®ldaho Power/100, Wrighti7.

25

Page2 - STIPULATION: UE 242

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 12



© 0o N O a A W N -

N N - - - - - - N - - -
- o O oo ~ D O H w N - o

PURPA expenses. Correcting for this error resuited in a reduction of nine cents to the 2012
October Update cost per unit.” The October Update unit cost that became effective June 1,
2011, was $16.96 per MWh."

5.~ On October 27, 2011, CUB filed its Notice of Intervention. On November 28,
2011, Administrative Law Judge Sarah K. Wallace held a prehearing conference at which the
parties to Docket UE 242 agreed upon a procedural schedule that would allow the Public
Utility Commission of Oregon {*Commission”} to issue an order on ldaho Power’'s 2012 APCU
prior to June 1, 2012."

6. Staff and CUB served discovery on idaho Power and conducted a thorough
investigation of the 2012 October Update. On January 25, 2012, Staff and CUB filed Opening
Testimony addressing the 2012 October Update. in that testimony, CUB indicated that it had
analyzed the 2012 October Update and raised several issues through discovery that were
adequately addressed by the Company. CUB also advised that it would review the March
Forecast and then determine whether to provide substantive testimony.*?

7. Staff's testimony discussed the primary factors affecting the Company’s
requested increase in net power supply expenses. Staff identified the large increase in
PURPA contracts, which accounts for approximately 70 percent of the increase, as the
primary driver of this year's increase in net power supply expenses.” Staff’s testimony also
described the analysis Staff performed and concluded that the Company’s 2012 October
Update conformed to the requirements of Order No. 08-238 and that the Company’s analysis

and calculations were correct.™

N N DNDDN
a M~ w N

26

Page 3

? Idaho Power/203.
1° |daho Power/100, Wright/7.

" Re Idaho Power Company’s 2012 Annual Power Cost Update, Docket UE 242, Prehearing
Conference Memorandum at 1 {Nov. 29, 2011).

'2 See CUB/100, Feighner/1-2.
'3 See Staff/100, Schue/1.
'* See Siaff/100, Schue/10.

- STIPULATION: UE 242

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 12



N o oA wN

O o

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 4

8. On March 9, 2012, the Company filed an Application and supporting testimony
requesting the inclusion of the costs and benefits of Langley Guich in the Company’s revenue
requirement. A decision in that docket is expected April 1, 2013.

9.  The procedural scheduie called for a settlement conference on February 14,
2012, and for all parties to file reply testimony on March 18, 2012. However, because there
were no disputes among the parties at that time, the parties cancelled the settlement -
conference and Chief Administrative Law Judge Michael Grant granted Staffs Motion to
Modify the procedural schedule and removed from the schedule the date for parties to file
reply testimony.®®

10. Thereafter, on March 22, 2012, the Company filed its 2012 March Forecast,
which consisted of direct testimony describing the Company’s estimate of the expected net
power supply expense for the upcoming water year—April 2012 through March 2013.*® Order
No. 08-238 calls for the March Forecast to update the following variables: fuel prices,
transportation costs, wheeling expenses, planned and forced outages, heat rates, forecast of
normalized sales and loads updated for significant changes since the 2012 October Update,
forecast hydro generation, wholesale power purchase and sale contracts, forward price curve,
PURPA expenses, and the Oregon state allocation factor."

11. In this year’s filing, however, the only variables that had changed since the 2012
October Update were fuel prices, forecast normalized sales and loads, forecast hydro
generation, known power purchases and sales, and the forward price curve.™ The fuel prices

were updated to reflect changes in forecast natural gas and coal costs.” The sales and load

® Re idaho Power Company's 2012 Annual Power Cost Update, Docket UE 242, Ruling (March 15,
2012).

1% See Idaho Power/200,

17 |daho Power/200, Wright/t-2.
'8 ldaho Power/200, Wright/2,
' [daho Power/200, Wright/2-4,

- STIPULATION: UE 242

APPENDIX A
Page 4 of 12



12 1786

forecast was updated to reflect a revised delivery schedule for Hoku, which resulted in a

-—

reduction in the forecast load.”® The hydro update, based upon updated streamflow forecasts

2
3 and reservoir levels, reflected the fact that this year's forecasts are slightly lower than last
4 years.? The 2012 March Forecast also included significantly greater PURPA expenses—an
5 increase of nearly 50 percent over last year's March Forecast.??
6 12. In conformance with the requirements of Order No. 08-238, the Company
7 calculated a cost per unit for the 2012 March Forecast of $20.86 per MWh, which is $2.83 per
8 MWh more than last year's cost per unit of $18.03 per MWh.?*
) 13. Combining the revised 2012 October Update?* and 2012 March Forecast
10 resulted in a cost per unit of $20.77 per MWh.?®
11 14. The 2012 March Forecast also included the Company’s proposed rate spread
12 used to spread the revenue requirement to the various customer classes. The Company’s
13 proposed allocation conformed to the methodology approved by the Commission in Order No.
14 101917
15 15. On March 22, 2012, the Company also filed Tariff Advice No. 12-08, which
16 included the revised tariff sheets for the 2012 October Update and March Forecast. The rate
17 effective date on the revised tariff sheets is June 1, 2012.
18 16. A second settlement conference was scheduled for March 30, 2012 and took
19 place on that date. . While the parties discussed substantive issues the results of the
20  ®|daho Power/200, Wright/4-5.
o4 " ldaho Power/200, Wright/5.
2 daho Power/200, Wright/6.
22 = ldaho Power/203.
23 *Rather than the filed $19.07 per MWh that was included in the original 2012 October Update, the
calculation reflected in Idaho Power/203 used $18.98, which corrected for an erroneous PUURPA
24  expense calculation. ‘
o5 ldaho Power/203

% Jdaho Power/200, Wright/7-9; Re idaho Power Company’s 2010 Annual Power Cost Update, Docket
26 UE 214, Order No. 10-181 (May 24, 2010).

Page 5 - STIPULATION: UE 242

APPENDIX A
Page 5 of 12




© 0 N O 0o A W N =

N N N A a «a a «a a4a a@a—a «a a4
N = O O 0 N O O N W N a o

23
24
25
26

Page 6

settlement conference were inconclusive. However, the Company did agree to recaiculate
some of its proposed numbers and provide those to the parties. Thereafter Staff moved to
suspend the schedule and Chief Administrative Law Judge Michael Grant granted Staff's
motion.?”

17. At the time the schedule was suspended CUB was not yet on board with the
positions that Staff and the Company were taking. Rather than undo the suspension CUB
agreed to wait for ;che Company’s recalculations and to then determine whether CUB was on
board with the Staff/Company settlement.

18. On April 26, 2012, the Company provided the promised recalculations in the
body of the draft Stipulation. Upon review of the draft Stipulation CUB detemiined that it was
able to join the Stipulation.

19. This Stipulation, presented on behalf of all parties to the docket, resolves all
issues in the docket.

AGREEMENT

20. The Stipulating Parties agree to a cost per unit of $20.76 per MWh, which is ohe
cent less than the amount calculated by the Company by combining the revised 2012 October
Update and March Forecast. This amount reflects the Company’s filed cost per unit after the
removal of the costs and benefits associated with the Langley Gulch power plant. Because
the Langley Gulch power plant is not scheduled to be online until part way through the test
period, the Stipulating Parties agree to the removal of the costs and benefits associated with
the plant from the rates that wiil be effective June 1, 2012.

21. The Stipulating Parties also agree that the calculation of the agreed upon cost
per unit rate‘ is correct and in conformance with the methodology adopted by the Commission
in Order No. 08-238 and the Stipulating Parties agree that the rates resulting from the agreed

upon cost per unit are fair, just, and reasonable.

*" Re idaho Power Company’s 2012 Annual Power Cost Update, Docket UE 242, Ruling (April 5, 2012).

- STIPULATION: UE 242

APPENDIX A
Page 6 of 12



0o N O O N~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 7

&,

22. The Stipulating Parties agree that the terms of this Stipulation should be made
effective on June 1, 2012.

23. The Stipulating Pariies agree that the Company's allocation methodology
conforms to that adopted by the Commission in Order No. 10-191. The results of. this
allocation are set fotth in Attachment 1 to this Stipulation.

24. The Stipulating Parties agree to submit this Stipulation to the Commission and
request that the Commission approve the Stipulation as presented. The Stipulating Parties
agree that the adjustments and the rates resulting from the Stipulation are fair, just, and
reasonable. |

25. This Stipulation will be offered into the record of this proceeding as evidence
pursuant to OAR 860-001-0350(7). The Stipulating Parties agree to support this Stipulation
throughout this proceeding and any appeal, (if necessary) provide witnesses to sponsor this
Stipulation at the hearing, and recommend that the Commission issue an order adopting the
settlements contained herein.

26. If this Stipulation is challenged by any other party to this proceeding, the
Stipulating Parties agree that they will continue to support the Commission’s adoption of the
terms of this Stipulation. The Stipulating Parties agree to cooperate in cross-examination and
put on such a case as they deem appropriate to respond fully to the issues presented, which
may include raising issues that are incorporated in the settlements embodied in this
Stipulation.

27. The Stipulating Parties have negotiated this Stipulation as an integrated
document. [f the Commission rejects all or any material part of this Stipulation, or adds any
material condition to any final order that is not consistent with this Stipulation, each Stipulating
Party reserves its right, pursuant to OAR 860-001-0350(9), to present evidence and argument

on the record in support of the Stipulation or to withdraw from the Stipulation. Stipulating

- STIPULATION: UE 242

APPENDIX A
Page 7 of 12



A W

O O O N O o

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 8

Parties shall be entitled to seek rehearing or reconsideration pursuant to OAR 860-001-0720
in any manner that is consistent with the agreement embodied in this Stipulation.

28. By entering into this Stipulation, no Stipulating Party shall be deemed to have
approved, admitted, or consented to the facts, principles, methods, or theories employed by
any other Stipulating Party in arriving at the terms of this Stipulation, other than those
specifically identified in the body of this Stipulation. No Stipuiating Party shali be deemed to
have agreed that any provision of this Stipulation is appropriate for resolving issues in any
other proceeding, except as specifically identified in this Stipulation.

29. This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart
shall constitute an original document.

This Stipulation is entered into by each Stipulating Party on the date entered below such

Stipulating Party’s signature.

T

IDAHO POWEi? CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON
By: By:
Date: | Date:

- STIPULATION: UE 242

APPENDIX A
Page 8 of 12



p3

(<) BN 6) SR - N

-\‘

19
11
12
13
14
15
18
17
18
15
20
21
22
23
24
285
26

fu=21

Parties shall be entitled to seek rehearing or reconsideration pursuant to OAR 860-001-0720
in any manmner that is consistent with the agreement embodied in this Stipulation.

28. By entering info this Stiputation, no Stipulating Parly shali be deamed to have
approved, admitted, or consented fo the facts, principles, methods, or theories employed by
any other Stipulating Party in arriving at the terms of this Stipuiation, other than those
specifically identified in the body of this Stipulation. No Stipulating Party shall be deemed to
have ag(eed that any provision of this Stipulation Is appropriate for resolving issues in any
other proceading, except as specifically identified in~this Stipulation.

29. This Stipulation may bé executed in Eﬁounterparts and each signed counterpart
shall canstitute an stiginal dosument.

© This Sﬁpwaﬂah is: entered into by each Stipulating Pzrty on the #ste entered below such

Stipulating Party’s signafure.
STAFF
By:
Date:
IDAHC POWE CITIZENS' UTIUIY BOARD OF OREGON
J#A(%”Z/t_,l
By: ./ oy p: By: o 5 (o
Date: Li; ?///:/ Z- Date: = ’*"(.'p-w 20172 _

Page 8 -~ STIPULATION:; UE 242

APPENDIX A
Page 9 of 12



idaho Power Company

Docket UE 242

Attachment 1
to

Stipulation

APPENDIX A
Page 10 of 12



APPENDIX A
Page 11 0of 12

P, hevat
nea'osyT anjep papg walnd  EGE'BETL §
{9300 RDaY APOIRO TROT) HG'STS ~{F1NN BIW JSNOHG 30TV AP dTH » 15728 ¢
SEAERV'T {7 wwmm ‘7 oud) S80°9IRT 6 = 5,0 EE9°SPDERE ¥ UMINFTFZH = SIRIEAAN (DY 21PN JeqoRD TToE T
104, w230
— — - - - i sbssem— - o—

SebLE OES 657 3UES ThLOHTE ity TE5E PHZ 9SG PeS LIz LESEVS 9980855 S5O FIOTS TEv 5051, Ly SUM} Senuoray CIBTZLOT Ndv SIEPER Raone Pamsiid] GF
SPE'ST LRE08L ROGTE THR'RIEUS £Y6'208'8L S38'F50"88T 86308t SEYEGL'Y VEL'ESSYE POETLATIT £BT'ELO'ST SP6"TEETET ££9°590°ERY N e pRxRUION ETGE-ZI0E PRIENPY=T0T] $1
. . ’ 03 . - v r 1) PRI ELN A QLwnjo3}.at aur] [ Fd

6607 ¢98'T  66CC  OEST W'z ezt 99T SETZ 98T ¥9¥T  BIve 9LLT 01§52 S T e e oy o o
Z0ET 6T 642 SETE 157 2517 FEET 022 9TEL DEVT G4t 03¢ EBYL TERSINZ Bunf cage) 10w B EAY] ¢

5385 FoLd 1501 TEOZ UaAl 512y |ejuswis.nu| 04V 21epdn Rgnpo 2102
HEEST BOT'BLL J06°ZT SO9ZEVSBY LAR'SSTRL LHO'RRT'SLT sgg'tht 605'7E8'T sE0'ae0'sT 952 YTy SBR'TH' LT GLoEba'eaT Tagaet'osy [4pn) saf=g pemetiog TE07 pRaseipy=ssonf £v
fm.mm:ﬁm SFOTS LR'SER'ES YIGTTHES SUBDEERS BSEELTS Therats 0’6588 SHI'LSP'LS OELAD'LSE SHTSHLYTS SEERELELS {Zy aUN + g Sy} peasds anuassy pauquiay pasodosaf i
EZH SERT %OEE %05E %Sy #4080 HEOY %ITY YLEE %ZLT BETE %LYE (96 &z 3upT) (pesodaldl N4V o3 and balinkel s4E8i00 %} e
BES pES HITOLTS UL OETS STE'SgEs 1689 whE'es os'vES BEFLEG LEQ'ERS SHEDESS S60Y TS [HT BuR}-- 163200y} Sjuss jo 3500 N34V 21epdp Jqon 2eozf 2»

sang|4 pouag 1521 £57 a0 oY) Sutko|duiy Junndopnag se1EY PUB peasis JuDWRINbeY anudARY SUIBSEY 1)dY BIRPEN 890100 ZI0Z
SELAIICE 3HIBA 2} SAWUY) Jy-auc-pue-aup oL Juteedd bieniil oy ™
%3 Unyl s R5aa2ep e Jujedem DS0YY 03 3sEaL KEG'T ot
%8 uEy3 Jead aseaiap & BujUe e SSOURI0) ISEA NI B £33
s8uye pue sloog peaxist se
LE
STE'TS BEELLTS aro'ss F95°6NES DLTIEE'ES OTEEI S 2Ty LBE"PSTS obL’oas LEVELT'LS S5 Td ARV IYE TRYYRATYS uejamoljy snusnay euzf ge
D80 LESTD | asiva 05800 YIEED Lh50°0 WG BTROD TR0 gl LU §€
mﬂu...u, e %ogt | ey & sipoh POy L m.mmm. S e, | _,wm.wm 4 : vopepdpe 1od yopuswumay sseaisu o] pe
tes 205 i LIRS of [ Lrsieaty SpE2es L=Vl 1 uopendas sed pepusiuwossy sseanu 5 g
TG 2 RO #ior BLBLE %07 HT HIO0Y- EATS S %ol AIOL- RLOE %bsp yazolddy oogy Ty eIs Aq pagnbsy esesnm ] zE
1758 (tegzs) 685 FEIROETS anzThed (ree‘Lveg) fere'tis) el s iy] (eve'ess) I526%60T3} L6¥'9L1S GEROTE'TS ¥ Ty g -4 1] 1
E5LTS OTETeTS jifi2d f=<galy TOrSrES PEO'UFLE SHT'IOTS GO5'EETE faciaTh] 689°206'9% STVRIYLS SEFHET'STS 28y 78 TS wofr=o)ly pasifpr-yasiEiel] o
6t
€5 49T'EA% B £56°TEF ¥i§ £8§ BLr'eeg ¥T$ 69§ SLE'TTS 13203 £¥b30TS hz2714 Uaurudssy patg 24
osag 226°74 ez zey'tats EByz$ BEY'ETE [ LTVES Fics BL°08TS 1626565 §49'v00°§ ZEYESE'ES payEaa|y fxd
pEEEddawoE: | oz
TS 2E0'Irg HS £33°'689'TE 3 £9T'L20°TS 8LEYS [+ SESELIS 85L'469'15 SEN'EETS LI6'EET'¥E OESDE6'RY ERVFH-PUMLI §7
- vopnqasiay v
5T
LS 8ITTS 9% SETEISE 09T'oYss SHE'S0ES Togs BIEVES YES'HHS HER'RLHE SSLE0L LEPTETS SPELLTEE vopsspussei | 7z
1w
fiiiiy 332 rd S 918 ot 'gRES VPRRTERS ABE'9ID'es sl = [V ETS TEESFES +RE'SEES 25871895 EOO'GRTRY 6R'T0TGTE oy geis -vonemms| gz
Jusiuagnbay shtanay pemgielonoua =iop] a1
£H
ELBS faci i gees 285’923 SE5TS 20T'51% 0% OGE'ES gL' OYYLLTS 0es'58E5 ore'iaETs £06'S08'7S 350 |eedrey pajejey sownpna /1
33
DEES oarEs 0575 SE0'GEE'TS TTOETI'ES Lrees L0B'ES 056°55Y ZITHEEH PETRTYT TS 09T GRS £5T'025°9T5 Ty gers - s1s00 feuRimyy uopssiusueny | g7
1z65 aPYEES 87Ls ags'sg'es e i STYTSYES S00°TTS PITESTS SLLESES 0Iv'ILg05 SEFeLOTS [riguszass SIS BES “Jpy 45633 - $Eol [euiaeyy Uopermuss | 4T
350) |ew Rty pojeiay-puelasg pow pojejRy-ABiaus paluwng-eduns] €1
: 2
oIS BEE'VS [3: TEF'TOES HES B GEEIII'TE vOTEE TELTY SPEYBS TeTONE 8IS ES8'1GLTY Yo' [y 4323+ vissisURIE. 1T
eI 2 YTErES 0i58 A35'6L0°TS Y2¥'L6O'ES [Hip= 9 €BETES [374%3 41 TrEhray k- SHEols LEGOvE'ES $O0'LbG'aes UDRERUIS [}
oy ey pgepg AR 5
®
&A% O5%'6H THTS LITPIETS o SYE'RRLS BELSS o% £24°00TS LPEBIETS EECIRTS OIT'SE2ES SEOSPEDS MG ra
5725 EDT'ES LET8 £STL69' TS TBE'E99'TE as¥HIe'es enss ASR'SES Ay Tt [l 2 3083 LEUEETHS FTERNTLS TPy p2a8 - an|sslusuel] g
filiTd 60T €515 [raig: o h ALLRBYTS ST06:'TS Se84 S2H'5ES £18'4025 BLT'LI8TS 9T ELt'TI0 TS SPE0TTS ~{PY RIS - uoRRIAIY 5
podjeukiey pmzjey pusmwag]
£
1ETTS ISEELTS 153 TLTSYES HEERTEY SIUETY'RS WHUTE LGEELE Z01°B6LS STAGLEDE onv'sas e TEE'RSE'STS TES'RLYBES WnuInEY uannay €
VZE'ST B0TRLL O8'EE Sor'EvS By 299'S5T'¥L LPOEBLELT 9E6'ERY S0S'TEN'T BI0FEOTE STTHSTHIT 68 ZIVELT [32aigiad TeE BT RgE (et soios pongeuon] ¢
471 Tty izl 1551 [59) [T] i) TFat [E] % wF ™ TERASEG]
ToULRED LN Is VIS HID AHVaNDD3S SN v snuba SNYHL SV Advanesas AHS NI TYILNAaIEY WaLGAS
VYL TEEHHR N CELIAND HCHLYSIHE ¥3M0d B1 Hamed a1 Uy As N2 AYS NID AMS NI2 0L
() f [ 0] n CH fo} [ [EH] [ o} {a} (v
. POMad 35 TR0
peaids anuanay paiemdng pue Apnis BHAISS-J0-450)) [RUITIRW ({EET 311) 952 TeY |eiaueg
Nody s1Epdn 1240130 104 YK pEaS jey
Auediiony Jemodg ayepl
T

YOT/0MOd OURRI



ZlL Jo gy ebed
¥ XION3ddVY

=
[

wQOw%mHM]

~N NN N MR b b 3 kA A e ek
VAR RNNREBLERRALRREOREDS

AEE R YRAARERENE

)

44
45

58

47
25

48

tdaho Powar/204

Wrlght/2
{daho Power Conmpany
Rate Spread Exhiblt for March Forecast APCY
General Rate Case (UE 233): Marginal Cost-of-Service Study and Stipulated Revenue Spread
2011 Yast Parlod
(A} (8) (] {p) (€} (F} (6} (R (0] ) { it M}
TOTAL @EN SRV GENSRY GEN SRV AREA 16 POVER (G POWER IGRIGATION UNMETERED  MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC
SYSTEM RESIDENTIAL GINSRY SECONOARY PRIVIARY TRANY UBHING PRIMARY TRANS SECONDARY GEN SIRVICE STUGHT CONTROL
Desciiption a 370 lss) 15:2) o1 s} (19:0) fis-1) 2a:5] 60 313 B2
Normalised Sales (kWi} 650,158,581 198,842,419 17,842,896 114,256,213 15.099,088 2,832,509 483,936 179,183.047 74.155,867 46.549,265 12,900 778,108 16,328
Surrent Revenun $39,873,551 $15,355,932 $1,599,400 $6,475,938 $7s8,302 $154,997 $112,462 $8,213.055 53,123,393 $3A454,271 3972 $123,861 $1,231
Demand Reloted Marginal Cost
Generalion -Staff Adj. $11,049450 34,082,443 $268,003 61,671,378 $207,813 $35,425 3525 $1,790,415 $1,483,728 $1,508,400 $158 41,035 $200
Transmisston - Stait Adj. $$2,832,118 64,593,297 $301,584 51,880,880 $233,817 $39,858 oy oo $2.014453 $1,669,382 $1,697.153 $177 51,165 $225
Ofstribution $6,945,625 53,235,110 $181,233 $1,319.947 $100,7¢3 $0 $5,738 $798,53& $o $1.318,267 5161 59,350 $89
Erergy ltelated Marginal Cost
Generatlon $38,547,004 $%,940,577 $802,452 $5,140,232 $849,911 $117,743 $21,383 $2,662,010 $3,09742a $2,079,568 $570 534,414 $722
Transmisslon - Stoff Adj. $4,144040 $1,297,863 $116,488 $746,184 $94,345 $17,002 $3,10¢ $1,042,289 $445,539 $2301,881 se3 $4,996 $108
Simgle-Summed Energy-Retated and Betuiand-Retated Marginal Costa
Ganeration Marelnal Casts - Staff Ad], $39,596,454 $13023,020 $1.070,495 6,811,410 $857,724 $153,168 $22,008 $3452,428 $4,581,142 $3,387,968 $728 $35,449 $322
Transmission Margiaal Costg - Steff Ad], $16,576,157 $5,801,160 $418,072 82,626,484 §928,162 $56,950 $3,807 $3,126,717 $2,119,021 $1,999,034 $260 $6,160 $330
Custormrer Related Marzinal Cost $2,805,903 $1,967,110 $385,570 $177,410 $6,713 $1,390 s0 $15,208 $2,535 $246,367 $228 $1,892 $873
Yotal Fnctionallzed Revenue Requi
Generation - Staff Adj. $25,22,630 $8,289,003 $681,357 $4,335,384 4545931 $97.490 $14,008 $6,016,360 $2,915864 $2,283,701 $463 $22.563 3587
Transmisslon $4,272.368 $1.518,397 $107,7s5 $676,954 S84, 582 $14,678 $981 $805,885 $546,160 $515,234 $67 $1,588 o5
Distribution
Dematid-Rolated $8,930.530 $4,133,917 $233,023 $1,637.158 $129,585 $o $7378 $1,027,267 $o $1,689,855 $207 $12.02 $114
Custerner-Related : )
Aillecated $2,859,472 $2,003,665 $392,935 $180,797 $6,847 $1417 $0 515,498 $2,583 $251,682 $232 $1,528 $8%
Direct Assignment $419,424 $158,447 $34,356 $12,27S $69 $14 $78,78 $83 $14 $21,953 $13 $82,209 $83
Totsl: Steff-Adjusted Allosstion $41,684,482 616,134,629 §2,449,428 $6,902,669 $767,013 $113,589 $101,145 47,865,094 $4.464,601 $4,762,425 $1,011 $121,310
Ravenue Dsficiency - S Ad). Aflocailon $1,810,850 $778,487 {5109,575) {$73,246% {531,089) {$41,398) ($11,317) {$347.971) $341,208 $1,309,154 339 ($2,531)
% Increase Redulred by Staff Adj. Afloc. Avproech 4.5% 5.07% -7.05% <1.05% »3.90% -26.71% -10.06% -4.24% 1092% 37.87% a,02% -2.05%
$ (ncrpuge Racommendad per Stipulation $4.810,890 S862,248 fan8a _S197,517 $22,598 0 $133515 $212,777 . $2354818 L5 43,507
% Increase Recommended per Stipulation - LU ASsE - 58S . - L 2483% 3 0.00% - % 6.8 L 6.81% 4:56% 2.83%
Average Rete Given Stipulation {$/kWh) 0.0641 0.0816 80889 0.0628 .0544 0.2323 0047 0.0450 0.0791 0738 0.1637
¢lnal Revenue Allocatlon 543,684,483 $16,218,280 $1,803,553 $7,173,432 $820,700 $154,997 $112,462 $8,445,510 $3,396,170 $1,889,589 $1.835 $127,358
Spread Figors and Cellings:
No Ina'ease for these wartanting & dectease graater thar 8%
2.83% incrense for those wananting o deccunse less thun 8% -
o Increase Sreater than onnuand-one-half times the average increase
2012 March Farecast APCU: Baseline Revenue Requirement Spread and Rates Development Emplaying the UE 233 Vest Period Figures
2012 March Forecast APCU Cost of Service (Affocator -- Ure 14) $829,555 $272.838 $22,427 $142,701 $17,550 " $3,209 $461 $198,030 $95.976 $75.169 $15 $743 519
% Increase Required Due to APCY {Proposed) {ilne 43/{Uhe 26) 1.99% 1.68% 1.20% 1.99% 2.18% 2.07% 0.41% 2.34% 2R8% 2.04% 1.50% 6.58% 3479
Prepased Combined Revenve Spread (Line 36 +iine 42) $42,514,035 $16,491,115 $1,625,980 $7,316,132 $838,669 $158,206 $117,923 $8,643,641 $3,432146 $3,764,757 $1,032 $128,100 $1,334
Loss-Adjusted 2011 Holnallzed Sales {kwhj 650,158,581 198,842,419 17,842,895 114,256,218 15,099,088 2,832,509 483,936 179,189,047 74,155,867 46,649,255 12,906 778,108 16.328
2012 March Forecast Lipdate APCU Incremental &3te given 2011 Test Period
sales_iMills per kivh, [1000*{tine 42{iine 451} 1376 1372 1.257 1245 1,190 1,333 0.953 1.105 1294 1611 1.181 0.954 1.133
APCU Incremental Rate for 2012 March Foracast {Mills per ki)
itine 35*{Cotumn Aiftige 45/Line AE1} 1.280 1.427 1.243 1.267 1.226  1.149 0.959 1.178 1.254 1.300 1.181 0.852 1,182
[? ted J012-2033 Normullzed Safes (kWh} 543,065,623 191,221,945 18,049,183 112,672,964 14,653,734 2,793636 480,698 164,063,365 76,507,517 57,818,841 12,900 780,105 16,345
Profor:es March Forecast APCU 2012-2913 Revenues {line 47 * Line 48} $829,555 SITRRIS $22.427 $142,701 $17,970 $3,209 $461 $128,030 $95.576. $75.169 $15 $7a3 $13;
22al o == = = = ==

Notes:

1 2012 March Forecast APCU Revehues = $2.20/#Wh x 643,065.633 MW's =

$ 829,555 (Line42, Column A)

$§ 1,151,087 Currentfiled Value




